
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 23rd February, 2023 

 
10.00 am 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Thursday, 23rd February, 2023, at 10.00 am Ask for: Anna Taylor 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   

 

Membership  
 
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr N Baker, Mrs R Binks, Mr T Bond, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner and Mr O Richardson 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Rich Lehmann 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Ms R Ainslie-Malik and Mrs K Moses 
 

 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

 A - Committee Business 
 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2 Apologies and Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 (Pages 1 - 10) 

A5 Short Focused Inquiry - Highway Improvement Plans - Final Report (Pages 11 - 30) 

  
B - Any items called-in 
 

 None for this meeting. 
 

 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion 
 

C1 Vision Zero - Road Safety Strategy for Kent - Update (Pages 31 - 48) 

C2 Home to School Transport - Verbal Update  

 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 25 January 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N Baker, Mrs R Binks, Mr T Bond, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr O Richardson, Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE, Dr L Sullivan and Mr S Webb 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Leader of the Council), Mr P J Oakford (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services), Mrs C 
Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health), Mr D L Brazier 
(Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport), Miss S J Carey (Cabinet Member for 
Environment), Mrs S Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated Children's Services), 
Mr P M Hill, OBE (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services), Mr R C 
Love, OBE (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills), Mr D Murphy (Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development), Mrs S Prendergast (Cabinet Member for 
Communications and People), Mrs P T Cole (Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health), Ms S Hamilton (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills), Mr A R Hills (Deputy Cabinet Member for Environment), Mrs S 
V Hohler (Deputy Cabinet Member for Communities), Mr D Jeffrey (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Integrated Children’s Services), Mr J Meade (Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care and Public Health), Mr D Robey (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development) and Mr M A J Hood 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate 
Director of Finance), Mrs S Hammond (Corporate Director of Children, Young People 
and Education), Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr R Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), 
Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mrs C Head (Head of Finance Operations), 
Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), Mr D Adams 
(Reconnect Programme Director), Mr J Betts (Finance Consultant), Mr J Cook 
(Democratic Services Manager), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and 
Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
71. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
72. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

2 

73. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - September 2022-23  
(Item A5) 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and reminded Members of the Committee’s 

previous consideration of the revenue and capital budget monitoring report at 

its 7 December meeting, where it was agreed to defer consideration to a future 

meeting.  

 

2. Mr Oakford provided a summary of the report and reminded the Committee 

that it contained the Council’s financial position to September 2022, with an in-

year overspend at financial year end forecast at £60m. A breakdown of 

overspend at the directorate level was provided, with Adult Social Care and 

Children, Young People and Education highlighted as the directorates with the 

largest forecast overspends at £27.7m and £33.9m respectively. The 

Committee were warned that the forecast set out in the report indicated that 

KCC would not be able to rely solely on its £25m risk reserve to offset 

overspend. It was explained that the remaining overspend would need to be 

drawn down from the general reserve as well as earmarked reserves in certain 

cases.   

 

3. A Member asked Mr Oakford what actions had been taken in response to the 

first forecast of an in year overspend in the 2022-23 financial year and whether 

the agreed revenue budget had been unrealistic. He confirmed that an 

overspen
[...]
 questions in relation to the Draft Ten Year Capital 

Programme, Revenue Budget 2023-24 and Medium Term Financial Plan 

2023-26. Key issues raised by the Committee and responded to by Cabinet 

included the following: 

 

a. Concerns that the impact of proposed savings had not been detailed in 

the draft budget report were raised. A Member added that an impact 

assessment would provide an indication of saving deliverability.  

 

b. The total additional borrowing planned in relation to the capital 

programme and what impact it would have on the revenue budget for 

the coming year was requested. Mrs Cooke agreed to provide Members 

with a written response following the meeting. 

Page 5



 

6 

 

c. Members asked that cabinet committees be provided with equality 

impact assessments related to savings made within their respective 

areas. Mr Oakford reassured the Committee that savings would be 

consulted on where necessary. Mr Gough added that the impact could 

be examined by Scrutiny and cabinet committees when considering 

executive decisions related to the implementation of agreed savings, 

which would include equality impact assessments.  

 

d. In response to a question from a Member, Mr Oakford confirmed that 

the budget, once approved, would continue to be formally monitored on 

a quarterly basis by Cabinet and Scrutiny, in addition to monthly 

monitoring by Cabinet Members, Corporate Directors and Finance. He 

gave further assurance that where in-year adjustments were made by 

officers to realise savings, Members would be made aware through the 

formal budget monitoring process.  

 

e. Following a question from a Member regarding whether the budget 

setting process had adhered to Section 11.4 (e) of the Constitution, Mr 

Watts, as Monitoring Officer, gave assurance that Opposition Groups 

had been afforded sufficient impartial advice, where required and 

requested, and Members had been given sufficient time and opportunity 

to s
[...]
at the Safety Value did not impact the 2023-24 draft 

revenue budget and that any immediate financial risk to the Council in the area 

was mitigated by a statutory override. It was explained that the Safety Value 

would have a medium-term financial impact, beginning the 2024-25 financial 

year.  

 

12. Mr Watts informed the Committee that the final agreement with DfE would be 

subject to the executive decision-making process and consideration by 

Scrutiny. The Chairman reassured Members that they would be given the 

opportunity to scrutinise the agreement. 

 

13. No proposed changes to the draft capital and revenue budgets were made. 

 

14. Mr Oakford thanked the Committee for its comments and consideration of the 

draft Ten Year Capital Programme, Revenue Budget 2023-24 and Medium-

Term Financial Plan 2023-26. 

 

15. The Chairman thanked the Leader, Cabinet Members, Deputy Cabinet 

Members and Corporate Directors for their attendance and engagement with 

Scrutiny.  

RESOLVED to comment on the draft capital and revenue budgets including 
responses to consultation. 
 
POST MEETING NOTE: The Committee were provided with a written answer to 
question b. on 1 February 2023.  
 
75. SEND Sub-Committee Terms of Reference  
(Item A7) 
 

1. Following its decision to establish a Sub-Committee to consider KCC’s SEND 

provision, the Committee received a report which further detailed the Sub-

Committee’s scope, membership, responsibilities and proposed terms of 

reference. 

 

2. Mr Cook informed Members that, in addition to the membership, there was an 

expectation that Kent Parents and Carers Together (PACT) representatives 

would be invited to attend all meetings of the Sub-Committee. He confirmed 

that this would be with observer status, without voting rights, and that their 

attendance was at the Sub-Committee Chairman’s discretion. He shared 

comments made by Kent PACT’s Chair which emphasised the importance of 

Page 7



 

8 

the Sub-Comm
[...]

missed; health and happiness; sports, activities and the outdoors; family and 

community; and friends. She thanked David Adams for directing the 

Programme and enabling it to achieve positive outcomes. 

 

3. Members commended the Programme’s proactive approach to mitigating the 

long-term effect of the Covid-19 pandemic on children and young people in 

Kent. The positive impact on wellbeing and feedback received from children, 

young people, parents and carers were praised. 

 

Page 8



 

9 

4. Mr Cooke moved and Mr Barrington-King seconded an amendment that the 

Scrutiny Committee ‘note the report and congratulate the officers involved for 

their delivery of the Reconnect Programme.’ 

 

5. The amendment passed without a vote. 

RESOLVED to note the report and congratulate the officers involved for their delivery 
of the Reconnect Programme. 
 
77. Work Programme  
(Item D1) 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
From:   Mr Robert Thomas, Chairman of the Highway Improvement 

Plans Short Focused Inquiry (SFI)  
 
   Gaetano Romagnuolo, Research Officer - Overview & Scrutiny 
 
To:    Scrutiny Committee – 23 February 2023 
 
Subject:  Short Focused Inquiry – Highway Improvement Plans 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
 

1. Introduction  
 
a) At its meeting of 15 December 2021 (and confirmed on 20 July 2022), the 

Scrutiny Committee agreed that the work programme for the Short Focused 
Inquiries should include an inquiry into Highway Improvement Plans. 
 

b) Oral evidence was gathered from the following people/organisations:  
 

 Nikola Floodgate, Road Safety and Active Travel Group Manager, Growth, 
Environment and Transport, KCC 

 Ryan Shiel, Highway Improvements Team Manager (West Kent), Growth, 
Environment and Transport, KCC 

 Representatives of the Kent Association of Local Councils 

 Dr Suzy Charman, Executive Director, Road Safety Foundation 

 Richard Emmett – Senior Highway Manager, KCC 

 PC Ross Dorman, Traffic Management Unit, Kent Police 
 

 
c) In addition, the Committee received written evidence from a variety of sources, 

including the following: 
 

 Several Kent’s parish councils 

 Growth, Environment and Transport Directorate, KCC 

 Road Safety Foundation 
 
 

d) The recommendations and findings of the inquiry are set out in the report 
contained in Appendix 1. 

 
2. Next Steps 

 
a) Once agreed, the report and recommendations will be submitted to the 

Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 11

Agenda Item A5



 

 

 
3.     Recommendation: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee approve the Short Focused Inquiry Report into 
Highway Improvement Plans, and that it be submitted to the Leader and 
relevant Cabinet Members along with a request for a formal response to the 
recommendations within two months.  
 

 
4.  Background Documents 
 
None. 
 
 
5. Contact details 
 
Gaetano Romagnuolo 
Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny 
Governance, Law and Democracy, Chief Executive's Department  
03000 416624 
gaetano.romagnuolo@kent.gov.uk  

 

Page 12

mailto:gaetano.romagnuolo@kent.gov.uk


1 
 

Appendix 1 

Kent County Council 

 

Highway Improvement Plans Short Focused Inquiry 

Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

December 2022 

 

Page 13



2 
 

Headline Findings 

 

 Highway Improvement Plans (HIPs) were introduced in 2019 with the intention 

of helping to streamline the way the local authority manages requests for 

highway improvements.   

 

 Many local parish councils have found the introduction and use of HIPs 

helpful. The support provided by KCC officers has generally been viewed as 

very positive; once in contact with officers, productive working relationships 

have often been developed. 

 

 Many parish councils have indicated that the generic point of contact they are 

currently given by KCC when they need support and guidance on their HIPs is 

unsatisfactory. 

 

 Unparished areas can 
[...]
or contribute to, the cost of 

providing new infrastructure to mitigate the impact of a new 

development.82 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL): this is a levy that allows local 

authorities to raise funds from the owners or developers of land who 

are undertaking new building projects. The CIL helps local authorities 

to deliver infrastructure to support the development of their areas. In 

Kent, CIL funding is collected by District Councils.83 84 

 Section 278 Agreements (S278). Under this legislation, highway 

authorities are able to secure planning obligations, through legally 

binding agreements with developers, in order to fund highway 

alterations or improvements.85 86 

 

                                                           
77 Kent County Council (2022) Highway Improvement Plans Short Focused Inquiry, 19 October 2022 
78 Kent County Council (2022) Highway Improvement Plans Short Focused Inquiry, 17 October 2022 
79 Kent County Council (2022) Parish/Town Council Highway Improvement Plan (HIP) - Guidance Notes 
80 Kent County Council (2022) Highway Improvement Plans Short Focused Inquiry, 25 October 2022, Maidstone 
81 Kent County Council (2022) Highway Improvement Plans Short Focused Inquiry, 14 November 2022, 
Maidstone 
82 House of Commons Library (2019) Planning Obligations (Section 106 Agreements) in England, London 
83 Kent County Council (2021) Infrastructure Funding Statement 
84 MHCLG (2020) The Incidence, Value and Delivery of Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy 
in England in 2018-19, London 
85 Ibid 
86 Kent County Council (2021) Infrastructure Funding Statement 

Page 29



18 
 

3.3.9. The Committee recommends that KCC’s Road Safety and Active 

Travel Group should engage with the relevant planning officers when 

considering responses to planning applications - at the formal or pre-

application stage - and encourage them to consider HIPs when allocating 

the funding from developer contributions. 

 

3.3.10. Having considered all of the above issues, the Committee 

makes the following recommendations: 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 4 

KCC’s Road Safety and Active Travel Group should: 

 Ensure that advice is sought from Kent Police before HIPs 

that include safety and speed limit issues are approved. 

 Ensure that data is more readily available, on a self-serve 

basis, to help local communities to submit HIPs that comply 

with national policies.  

 

Recommendation 5 

KCC’s Road Safety and Active Travel Group should urge the 

relevant planning officers to consider HIPs when allocating the 

funding from developer contributions. This should be done at 

the earliest opportunity in the planning process. 

 

Page 30



By:  Mark Bunting – Vision Zero Strategy Manager 
 
To:  Scrutiny Committee, 23 February 2023 
 
Subject: Vision Zero Update paper 
 
Status:  Unrestricted 
 

Summary: The Scrutiny Committee has requested an update on the work done by 
the road safety team towards Vision Zero.   

Recommendation:  
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 

1. Introduction 

1.1  Kent County Council had a previous Casualty Reduction Strategy which ran 
from 2014 to 2020. The general approach of this strategy was that road safety 
funding is prioritised to schemes where the most serious casualties have 
occurred.  Our approach to road safety investment required refreshing to take 
account of new approaches in the road safety industry and an emphasis on 
shared responsibility. 

1.2  In July 2021 ‘Vision Zero – The Road Safety Strategy for Kent 2021 – 2026’ 
was formally adopted by Kent County Council.  This report summarises 
progress, changes that have been implemented and work that has been 
undertaken to support the aims and objectives of the Vision Zero Strategy 
since it was adopted.  The detailed work under each workstream is set out in 
Appendix A. 
 

1.3  The longer-term vision behind the strategy 
[...]
ges prior to final DfT sign-off) 

a) It can be seen from the above graph, that the number of Killed or Seriously 
Injured (KSI) casualties occurring on KCC managed roads dropped steadily 
until 2009 when a gradual annual increasing trend became evident.   

b) In 2016, Police Forces nationally changed the way in which casualty data was 
recorded from a system where casualty severity was based on the opinion of 
the reporting officer to a system that automatically attributed severity 
classification based on the injuries sustained. This led to a national increase in 
the numbers of casualties being classified as ‘Serious’ and the local effect of 
these changes can be seen in the graph. 

c) A downward trend can be seen in the number of recorded KSI casualties from 
2016 onwards and the Vision Zero Strategy - Safe Systems approach aims to 
ensure that these reductions continue. 

Page 33



4. Progress on Vision Zero Strategy Implementation  

4.1  Work has been undertaken to make improvements to the over-arching 
approach towards reaching the vision and to support each of the individual 
five Safe Systems pillars that are: 

- Safe Behaviours 
- Safer Roads and Streets 
- Safe Vehicles 
- Safe Speeds 
- Post Collision Response 

 

Leadership  

4.2  An internal restructure within the Transportation Service saw the introduction 
of the Road Safety and Active Travel Group to streamline the delivery of road 
safety and active travel interventions and better enable a safe systems 
approach to be taken. This redesign has facilitated additional resources within 
the group to provide dedicated Community Engagement officers and 
engineers to be able to support our stakeholders, elected members and the 
public with their concerns. The team also now has a small but dedicated team 
looking at road safety research and innovation which is explained further in 
this report with detail in Appendix A. 

 

4.3  The Kent and Medway Casualty Reduction Partnership has recently been r
[...]
n groups of approximately 10.  The road safety lesson 
involves pupils discussing, interacting and making decisions about potentially dangerous situations, with a particular focus on distractions.  
In total, approximately 6891 pupils across Kent attended these scenarios in 2022.  Officers were unable to attend every day due to other 
commitments, but they did attend the majority of sessions. 
 

 

P
age 46



6. Recommendation 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
  

 Note the contents of the report. 

 

Contact Details  

Report Author 
 
Mark Bunting, Vision Zero Strategy Manager 
mark.bunting@kent.gov.uk  03000 413503 
 
Nikola Floodgate, Road Safety & Active Travel Group Manager 
Nikola.floodgate@kent.gov.uk  03000 416239 
 
Relevant Director 
 
Haroona Chughtai 
Haroona.chughtai@kent.gov.uk 03000 412479 

Page 47

mailto:mark.bunting@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Nikola.floodgate@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023
	A5 Short Focused Inquiry - Highway Improvement Plans - Final Report
	Highway Improvement Plans SFI Report - FINAL DRAFT

	C1 Vision Zero - Road Safety Strategy for Kent - Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 February 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N Baker, Mrs R Binks, Mr T Bond, Mr A Brady, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr A J Hook, Mrs S Hudson, Rich Lehmann, Mr H Rayner and Mr O Richardson 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport), 
Mr R C Love, OBE (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills), Mr P Cole, 
Ms M Dawkins and Mr R J Thomas 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms H Chughtai (Director of Highways and Transportation), 
Ms C McInnes (Director of Education), Mrs N Floodgate (Road Safety and Active 
Travel Group Manager), Mr M Bunting (Vision Zero Strategy Manager), 
Mr G Romagnuolo (Research Officer), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and 
Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
78. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
79. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the inclusion of Mr Hook and Rich Lehmann as virtual 
attendees, the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
80. Short Focused Inquiry - Highway Improvement Plans - Final Report  
(Item A5) 
 
Mr R Thomas (Chairman, Highway Improvement Plans Short Focused Inquiry) and 
Mr G Romagnuolo (Research Officer) were in attendance for this item.  
 

1. The Committee were presented with the Highway Improvement Plan (HIP) 

Short Focused Inquiry’s report, for approval, and submission to the Leader 

and relevant Cabinet Members including a request for a formal response to 

the recommendations within two months. The report included the Inquiry’s 

headline findings; communication and engagement; training; enforcement; 

funding; and the Inquiry’s 5 recommendations.  

 

2. Mr Thomas introduced the Short Focused Inquiry’s report. He explained that 

the Inquiry focused on four key issues: context; funding; governance; and 



 

2 

possible improvements. He gave an overview of the witnesses which gave 

evidence to the Inquiry, which included: Kent Association of Local Councils 

(KALC); the Road Safety Foundation; KCC’s Road Safety and Active Travel 

Group; and Kent Police, giving thanks to them for their contributions. The 

Inquiry’s recommendations were detailed, with it noted that better: 

communication; guidance in unparished areas; training; enforcement; and 

funding were required to realise sustained improvements.  

 

3. A Member commented that recommendation 5, “that KCC’s Road Safety and 

Active Travel Group should urge the relevant planning officers to consider 

HIPs when allocating the funding from developer contributions. This should be 

done at the earliest opportunity in the planning process,” would be difficult to 

implement consistently and required a greater understanding of the issues 

faced in unparished areas, in order to successfully secure planning obligations 

through Section 278 agreements.  

 

4. The importance of managing community expectation, including on the 

deliverability of schemes contained within HIPs, was highlighted by a Member. 

They added that the further Member training recommended in the report would 

help to streamline the HIP development process and ensure clear 

communication with communities. 

 

5. A Member noted that there were inherent difficulties with the funding of 

highway priorities and infrastructure improvements in both parished and 

unparished area, which had not been fully addressed in the report. They 

stressed the importance of HIPs factoring in Local Plan priorities, whilst also 

maximising the use of Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy 

contributions. 

 

6. The Chairman agreed to consider a future item on Joint Transportation 

Boards, following comments by the Committee, which noted that their 

effectiveness varied across the county.  

 

7. A Member emphasised the importance of promoting joint working between 

adjacent parish and town councils, in order to ensure that there was a shared 

awareness of other authorities’ HIP priorities. 

 

8. Members commended the report’s emphasis on the importance of providing 

local Members with revised guidance and information on HIPs, alongside in-

person and virtual training. 

 

9. A Member asked that the criteria for new speed cameras, impact of pilots and 

oversight by the Kent and Medway Safety Camera Partnership be explored 

further, including the possibility of self-financing solutions.  

 

10. Following a request from a Member, the Chairman assured Members that 

Scrutiny would closely monitor, after to the Executive response, the progress 

made to consider and implement the SFI’s recommendations. 

 



 

3 

11. A Member asked that a comment on the importance of communications and 

partnership with district, boroughs and city councils during their developments 

of Local Plans be included in the Chairman’s covering letter to the Executive.  

 

12. Members commented that the number of parish and town councils in Kent, 

cited as 309 in the report, needed to be corrected to 321, to include non-KALC 

affiliated councils and that the report needed to explain that Highways 

Improvement Plans were permitted in non-parished areas.  

 

13. The Chairman assured the Committee that their comments would be 

incorporated into his letter to the Executive which would accompany the Short 

Focused Inquiry report.  

RESOLVED to approve the Short Focused Inquiry Report into Highway Improvement 
Plans, and that it be submitted to the Leader and relevant Cabinet Members along 
with a request for a formal response to the recommendations within two months. 
 
81. Vision Zero - Road Safety Strategy for Kent - Update  
(Item C1) 
 
Mr D Brazier (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport), Ms H Chughtai (Director 
of Highways and Transportation), Ms N Floodgate (Road Safety and Active Travel 
Group Manager) and Mr M Bunting (Vision Zero Strategy Manager) were in 
attendance for this item. 
 

1. The Committee were provided with a report which updated Members on the 

progress made implementing ‘Vision Zero, The Road Safety Strategy for Kent 

2021-2026,’ since its adoption in July 2021. 

 

2. Mr Brazier provided a verbal overview of the report and reminded the 

Committee that, whilst Vision Zero was a multinational road traffic safety 

initiative focused on casualty reduction, the KCC strategy was tailored to Kent 

‘s unique highway challenges and interwove with KCC’s commitment to 

achieve Net Zero in the county by 2050.  

 

3. Ms Floodgate explained the different approach adopted by Vision Zero, 

comparing it to previous location focused casualty reduction strategies. She 

reminded Members of the Strategy’s five pillars: safe roads and streets; safe 

speed; safe behaviour; safe vehicles; and post collision response. She added 

that understanding where, when and how accidents were happening, coupled 

with improved data sets and a dashboard for damage only incidents allowed 

better decisions to be taken to prevent future road casualties.  

 

4. Mr Bunting further updated the Committee, which included confirmation that 

the Kent and Medway Casualty Reduction Partnership, which alongside KCC, 

included Kent Police, Kent Fire and Rescue Service, Medway Council and 

National Highways, had been bolstered to enhance shared responsibility and 

collaboration. Members were encouraged to become Vision Zero champions.  

 



 

4 

5. In relation to section 3 of the report, a Member noted that the 2016-22 road 

casualty data indicated an upward trend in casualties, which had incorrectly 

been referred to as a downward trend.  

 

6. A Member commented that further engagement with partners was required to 

create a broader acceptance of 20mph zones and precipitate further 

decreases in road speed.  

 

7. Concerning the Vision Zero Strategy’s delivery of the Infrastructure for 

Communities priority, within Framing Kent’s Future, KCC’s Council Strategy 

for 2022-2026, a Member commented that decisions taken on other issues 

relating to Highways and Transport should take account of their impact on 

road safety. They asked that Members be provided with an update on how 

recent projects had impacted incident and casualty rates. 

 

8. Broad education on the benefits of high visibility clothing for active travel route 

users was encouraged by Members. 

 

9. Ms Floodgate confirmed, following a question from a Member, that accident 

hotspots were  reviewed annually, with remedial engineering and education 

delivered in response. She noted that small schemes were used on accident 

clusters, though non-engineered solutions were an important part of Vision 

Zero. She agreed to provide Members with a list of cluster sites across the 

county after the meeting.  

 

10. Members emphasised the importance of the Strategy’s safe speed pillar and 

asked that roads near schools and popular active travel routes be prioritised 

for speed reduction schemes. The Chairman commented that congested 

roads around schools presented significant risks and danger to children. He 

asked that active travel be encouraged further to reduce congestion and 

improve health and wellbeing. A Member added that walking buses should be 

promoted to achieve the aspiration whilst also ensuring child safety.  

 

11. Members welcomed further information on how road safety measures, 

including 20mph zones, with strong local support could be promoted, funded 

and implemented.  

 

12. A Member asked whether average speed cameras could be used for 

enforcement and whether additional safety courses for car and motorbike 

users, beyond speed awareness courses, could be promoted to encourage 

safer driving. 

 

13. Mr Brazier left the meeting. The Chairman shared his disappointment that the 

Cabinet Member had not made the Committee aware of his need to leave 

during consideration of the item and stated that it had inhibited the scrutiny 

process.   

 

14. The importance of speed limit enforcement was highlighted by a Member, who 

stressed that limits needed to be realistic and would only be fully effective if 



 

5 

adequately enforced. The importance of quantifying the impact of school 

expansions on surrounding road network congestion was raised.   

 

15. A Member asked whether increases in the number of moped-borne food 

delivery drivers had impacted road safety.  

 

16. The Chairman asked that written responses to the questions shared after the 

departure of the Cabinet Member be provided to the Committee following the 

meeting. 

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 
POST MEETING NOTE: The Committee were provided with the requested written 
answers to their questions. 
 
82. Home to School Transport - Verbal Update  
(Item C2) 
 
Mr R Love OBE (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) and Ms C McInnes 
(Director of Education) were in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Mr Love provided a verbal update which broke down mainstream home to 

school transport costs, contracts and occupancy, as at the time of the meeting, 

following a request by a Member. He confirmed that there were 275 hired 

mainstream contracts, which included both private and public hire, comprising 

222 (65%) of service volume and 80% of contract costs for private hire, as well 

as 53 (35%) of volume and 20% of contract costs for public hire respectively. 

He added that 82 contracts were for sole occupancy transport at a total cost of 

£1.4m, which compared to £3.3m for the 193 multiple occupancy contracts. 

Ms McInnes provided further statistics, confirming that the average cost per 

head per day across all contracts was £21.48, which was further separated 

into £18.10 for multiple occupancy and £93.37 for single occupancy. She 

noted that the average costs per head per day, varied significantly based on 

the route and distance. 

 

2. Mr Love agreed to provide Members with a written briefing following the 

meeting, to support the statistics shared with the Committee.  

 

3. District taxi and private hire vehicle licensing was raised by a Member, as an 

area for further investigation, in order to understand whether policies overly 

restricted market supply.  

 

4. A Member commented that alterative employment models for drivers should 

be investigated.  

 

5. A Member noted that home to school transport had been a long-term issue, for 

more than a decade, with costs significantly increasing over the period. They 

added that schools should be engaged in order to explore other options and 

carry out pilots, including school-run licensed taxi services. 

 



 

6 

6. Members asked that the issue be scrutinised further and that the written 

briefing promised include an overview of the legislation which required KCC to 

provision home to school transport and a comparison with similar authorities. 

 

7. Concerning decision making, Ms McInnes noted that there was significant 

interplay between the statutory obligations to offer school places and transport 

which heavily influenced expenditure on home to school transport.  

 

8. Mr Love thanked the Committee for its questions and comments. He 

reassured Members that KCC had some of lowest home to school transport 

costs per child, when compared to many neighbouring authorities. He 

welcomed Members’ suggestions of pilots and opportunities for optimising 

sole-occupancy transport routes, and committed to investigate the impact of 

taxi licensing policy on market supply. He concluded by reminding Members 

that there was no single solution to resolve the issues identified and that a 

multi-pronged approach was required.  

 

9. The Chairman thanked Mr Love for his engagement with the Committee, the 

answers provided and commitment to provide further information to Members.  

RESOLVED to note the verbal update from the Cabinet Member. 
 
POST MEETING NOTE: The Cabinet Member provided the Committee with a written 
briefing on Home to School Transport, which included: decision making and the 
statutory framework; benchmarking and cost drivers; managing costs and value for 
money; the numbers of contracts and pupils being transported; and further 
efficiencies. 
  


